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Progress Energy SECTION NO. VI 

CANCELS TWENTIETH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.130 
TWENTY-FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 6.130 

Page 1 of 3 

RATE SCHEDULE RSL-1 
RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT 

Availability: 
Available only within the range of the Company's Load Management System. 
Available to customers whose premises have active load management devices installed prior to August 31, 2007. 
Available to customers whose premises have load management devices installed after August 31, 2007 that have and are willing to 
submit to load control of, at a minimum, central electric cooling and heating systems. 

Applicable: 
To customers eligible for Residential Service under Rate Schedule RS-1 or RSS-1 having a minimum average monthly usage of 600 
kWh (based on the most recent 12 months, or, where not available, a projection for 12 months), and utilizing any of the following 
electrical equipment: 

1, Water Heater 3. Central Electric Cooling System 
2. Central Electric Heating System 4. Swimming Pool Pump 

Character of Service: 
Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase, at the Company's standard distribution secondary voltage available. 
Three-phase service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for 
Electric Service and Meter Installations." 

Limitation of Service: 
Service to the electrical equipment specified above may be interrupted at the option of the Company by means of load management 
devices installed on the customer's premises. 
For new service requests after August 31, 2007 customers with a central electric heating system that is a heat pump will be installed on 
Interruption Schedule S. All other new service requests will be installed on Interruption Schedule B. Interruption Schedule C shall be at 
the option of the customer. 
For new service requests after April 1, 1995, and before August 31, 2007, customers who select the swimming pool pump schedule 
must also select at least one other schedule. 
An installation of an alternative thermal storage heating system under Special Provision No. 7 of this rate schedule is not available after 
April 1,  1995. 
Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed 
"General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Energy and Demand Charges: 
Non-Fuel Energy Charges: 

First 1,000 kWh 
All additional kWh 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in 
Rate Schedule BA-I , Billing Adjustments, 
except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 

Additional Charges: 

Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-way Utilization Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

Load Management Monthly Credit Amounts:'.' 

InterruDtible Eauipment 

Water Heater 
Central Heating System3 
Central Heating System wflhermal Storage3 
Central Cooling system4 
Swimming Pool Pump 

$ 8.03 

3.31 5$ per kWh 
4.315$ per kWh 

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106 

See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 

Interruption Schedule 
C - D - S A - B - ~ 

$3.50 
$2.00 $8.00 $8.00 

$1.00 $5.00 $5.00 
$8.00 

$2.50 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning 

EFFECTIVE: August 31,2007 



Progress Energy SECTION NO. VI 
TENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.131 
CANCELS NINTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.131 

Page 2 of 3 

RATE SCHEDULE RSL-1 
RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Any customer with a heat pump not taking service under Schedule S who requests a change under this tariff will be required to take 
service under Schedule S. 
Premises taking service under this tariff and controlled by load management devices will remain on the existing schedule until such 
time as the current customer affirmatively requests a change. 
See also Special Provisions 10 and 11 below for further customer optional adjustments to the above credits. 

Notes: (I) Load Management credits shall not exceed 40% of the Non-Fuel Energy Charge associated with kWh consumption in 
excess of 600 kWh per month. 

(2) Premises that have load management devices installed prior to August 31, 2007 may remain on the existing schedule until 
such time as the customer requests a change under this tariff. When a change is requested, customers may take service 
only under Schedule B or Schedule S if the customer has a heat pump. Customers may also opt for Schedule C if taking 
service under another Schedule. Customers whose premises have load management devices installed after August 31, 
2007 will be subject to the Limitations of Service above. 

(3) For the billing months of November through March only. 
(4) For the billing months of April through October only. 

Interruption Schedules: 

Schedule A Equipment interruptions will not exceed an accumulated total of 10 minutes during any 30 minute interval within the 
Company's designated Peak Periods. 

Equipment interruptions will not exceed an accumulated total of 16.5 minutes during any 30 minute interval within the 
Company's designated Peak Periods. 

Equipment may be interrupted continuously, not to exceed 300 minutes, and during the Company's designated Peak 
Periods. Where a thermal storage system has been installed hereunder, additional interruptions to the water heater will 
be made during periods of charging thermal the storage system. 

The regular heating system may be interrupted continuously and alternative heating provided by means of a thermal 
storage system installed hereunder. 

Equipment interruptions will not exceed an accumulated total of 16.5 minutes during any 30 minute interval within the 
Company's designated Peak Periods. Heat pump back-up strip may be interrupted continuously, not to exceed 300 
minutes, during the Company's designated Peak. When the heat pump back-up strip is being interrupted, the heat 
pump will not be interrupted. 

Schedule B 

Schedule C 

Schedule D 

Schedule S 

Peak Periods: 

The Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be, but are not limited to these as follows: 
(1) For the calendar months of November through March, All Days: 6:OO a.m. to 11:OO am., and 

(2) For the calendar months of April through October, All Days: 
6:OO p.m. to 1O:OO p.m. 
1:00 p.m. to 1O:OO p.m. 

Terms and Conditions: 

All terms and conditions of Rate Schedule RS-1, Residential Service, (Le. Fuel Charges and other Billing Adjustments, Minimum 
Monthly Bill, Terms of Payment, Term of Service and Average Billing Plan), shall apply to service under this rate schedule. 

(Continued on Page No. 3) 

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning 

EFFECTIVE: August 31, 2007 



Progress Energy SECTION NO. VI 
TWELTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.132 
CANCELS ELEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.132 

Page 3 of 3 

RATE SCHEDULE RSL-1 
RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT 

(Continued from Page No. 2) 

Special Provisions: 

1. The Company shall be allowed reasonable access to the customer's premises to install, maintain, inspect, test and remove load 
management devices on the electrical equipment specified above. 

2. Prior to the installation of load management devices, the Company may inspect the customer's electrical equipment to ensure good 
repair and working condition, but the Company shall not be responsible for the repair or maintenance of the electrical equipment. 

3. The Company shall not be required to install load management devices on electrical equipment which would not be economically 
justified for reasons, such as, excessive installation costs, insufficient load, oversized equipment or abnormal utilization of equipment, 
including but not limited to, vacation or other limited occupancy residences or qualifying common use facilities. 

4. Multiple units of any electrical equipment specified above must all be installed with load management devices to qualify for the credit 
attributable to that equipment type at that premise. 

5. The limitation on interruptible schedules shall not apply during critical capacity conditions on the Company's system; nor shall 
limitations apply at times the Company requires additional generating resources to maintain firm power sales commitments or supply 
emergency interchange service to another utility for its firm load obligations only. The Company may also exercise equipment 
interruptions at any time for purposes of testing and performance evaluation of its Load Management System. 

6. If the Company determines that the load management devices have been tampered with, the Company may discontinue service under 
this rate schedule and bill for all prior load management credits received by the customer, unless an earlier tampering date can be 
established, plus applicable investigative charges. 

7. An alternative thermal storage heating system is available to customers who (a) have resistance strip heating solely as their central 
electric heating system, (b) have adequate space and provide access for installation and maintenance of a thermal storage system, (c) 
have an electric water heater circuit which can be utilized for charging a thermal storage system and (d) have normal residential water 
heating and central heating requirements. The Company shall not be required to provide a thermal storage system where the 
Company deems the installation to be economically unjustified. 

For qualifying customers, the Company will install, maintain and operate a thermal storage system consisting of a thermal storage 
(water) tank, a pump, and a heat exchanging coil. The storage tank will be charged at the option and under the control of the 
Company. When this option is exercised, heating from this system will be available in place of the customer's regular heating system. 
During periods that the storage tank is being charged, electric service to the customer's regular water heater will be interrupted. An 
initial incentive payment of $50.00 shall be made to a participating customer. 

8. Billing under this Rate Schedule will commence with the first complete billing period following installation of the load management 
devices. A customer may change interruption schedules or the selection of electrical equipment installed with load management 
devices or transfer to another rate schedule by notifying the Company forty-five days in advance. However, in the event of any revision 
to the interruption schedules which may affect customer, the Customer shall be allowed ninety days from the effective date of the 
revision to change schedules or equipment or transfer to another rate schedule. If a customer transfers to another rate schedule they 
are not eligible for service under this rate schedule for 12 months from the date of transfer. 

9. If the Company determines that the effect of equipment interruptions has been offset by the customer's use of supplementary or 
alternative electrical equipment, or if access cannot be obtained by the Company to inspect, maintain, or remove load management 
devices, service under this rate schedule may be discontinued and the customer billed for all prior load management credits received 
over a period not in excess of six months. 

I O .  For customers at premises taking service under Interruption Schedule B or S, and C for electric water heating, for which the premise at 
any time received the solar thermal water heating incentive, the monthly credit amount will be 25% of the above credit values for 
Interruption Schedules B, S and C, except for the pool pump. The pool pump credit amount will be at 100%. 

11. A customer may elect to have all their credits contributed to the Progress Energy "Photovoltaics for Schools" green program. No 
partial contributions will be allowed. This program installs photovoltaic panels on schools as funds become available. 

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Uti l i ty Regulatory Planning 

EFFECTIVE: August 31,2007 



Progress Energy SECTION NO. VI 
SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.135 
CANCELS FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.135 

Page 1 of 2 

RATE SCHEDULE RSL-2 
RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT - WINTER ONLY 

Availability: 
Available only within the range of the Company’s Load Management System. 

Applicable: 
To customers eligible for Residential Service under Rate Schedule RS-1 or RSS-1 having a minimum average monthly usage of 600 
kWh for the months of November through March (based on the most recent billings, where not available, a projection for those months) 
and utilizing both electric water heater and central electric heating systems. 

Character of Service: 

Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase, at the Company’s standard distribution secondary voltage available. 
Three-phase service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company’s booklet “Requirements for 
Electric Service and Meter Installations.” 

Limitation of Service: 

Service to the electrical equipment specified above may be interrupted at the option of the Company by means of load management 
devices installed on the customer‘s premises. 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company’s currently effective and filed 
“General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.” 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Energy and Demand Charges: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charges: 
First 1,000 kWh 
All additional kWh 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in 
Rate Schedule BA-1, Billing Adjustments, 
except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 

Additional Charges: 
Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-way Utilization Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

Load Management Credit Amount:’ 
InterruDtible EauiDment 
Water Heater and Central Heating System 

$ 8.03 

3.3154 per kWh 
4.3154 per kWh 

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106 

See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 

Monthlv Credit2 
$1 1.50 

Notes: (1) Load management credit shall not exceed 40% of the Non-Fuel Energy Charge associated with kWh consumption in 

( 2 )  For billing months of November through March only. 
excess of 600 kwhlmonth. 

Appliance Interruption Schedule: 

Heating Equipment interruptions will not exceed an accumulated total of 16.5 minutes during any 30 minute interval within the 
Company’s designated Peak Periods. Heat pump back-up strip may be interrupted continuously, not to exceed 300 
minutes, during the Company’s designated Peak. When the heat pump back-up strip is being interrupted, the heat 
pump will not be interrupted. 

Water Heater Equipment may be interrupted continuously, not to exceed 300 minutes, and during the Company’s designated Peak 
Periods. 

I (Continued on Page No. 2) 

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning 

EFFECTIVE: August 31,2007 
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Progress Energy SECTION NO. VI 
SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 6.136 
CANCELS FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 6.136 

Page 2 of 2 

RATE SCHEDULE RSL-2 
RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT - WINTER ONLY 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Peak Periods: 
The Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be, but are not limited to these as follows: 
(1) For the calendar months of November through March -All Days: 6:OO a.m. to 11:OO a.m., and 

6:OO p.m. to 1O:OO p.m. 

Terms and Conditions: 
All terms and conditions of Rate Schedule RS-1, Residential Service (Le. Fuel Charges and other Billing Adjustments, Minimum 
Monthly Bill, Terms of Payment, Term of Service and Budget Billing Plan), shall apply to service under this rate schedule. 

Special Provisions: 
1. The Company shall be allowed reasonable access to the customer's premises to install, maintain, inspect, test and remove load 

management devices on the electrical equipment specified above. 

2. Prior to the installation of load management devices, the Company may inspect the customer's electrical equipment to ensure good 
repair and working condition, but the Company shall not be responsible for the repair or maintenance of the electrical equipment. 

3. The Company shall not be required to install load management devices on electrical equipment which would not be economically 
justified for reasons, such as, excessive installation costs, insufficient load, oversized equipment, or abnormal utilization of equipment, 
including but not limited to, vacation or other limited occupancy residences or qualifying common use facilities. 

4. Multiple units of any electrical equipment specified above must all be installed with load management devices to qualify for the credit 
attributable to that equipment at that premise. 

5. The limitation on interruptible schedules shall not apply during critical capacity conditions on the Company's system; nor shall 
limitations apply at times the Company requires additional generating resources to maintain firm power sales commitments or supply 
emergency interchange service to another utility for its firm load obligations only. The Company may also exercise equipment 
interruptions at any time for purposes of testing and performance evaluation of its Load Management System. 

6. If the Company determines that the load management devices have been tampered with, the Company may discontinue service under 
this rate schedule and bill for all prior load management credits received by the customer, unless an earlier tampering date can be 
established, plus applicable investigative charges. 

7. Billing under this Rate Schedule will commence with the first complete billing period following installation of the load management 
devices. A customer may transfer to another rate schedule by notifying the Company forty-five (45) days in advance. If a customer 
transfers to another rate schedule they are not eligible for service under this rate schedule for 12 months from the date of transfer. 

8. If the Company determines that the effect of equipment interruptions has been offset by the customer's use of supplementary or 
alternative electrical equipment, or if access cannot be obtained by the Company to inspect, maintain, or remove load management 
devices, service under this rate schedule may be discontinued and the customer billed for all prior load management credits received 
over a period not in excess of six (6) months. 

9. A customer may elect to have all their credits contributed to the Progress Energy "Photovoltaics for Schools" green program. No partial 
contributions will be allowed. This program installs photovoltaic panels on schools as funds become available. 

I 
lSSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Uti l i ty Regulatory Planning 

EFFECTIVE: August 31,2007 



Progress Energy SECTION NO. VI 
TENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.220 
CANCELS NINTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.220 

Page 1 of 2 

RATE SCHEDULE GSLM-1 
GENERAL SERVICE - LOAD MANAGEMENT I 

Availability: 
Available only within the range of the Company’s Load Management System. 

Applicable: 
To customers who are eligible for service under Rate Schedules GS-1, GST-1, GSD-1, or GSDT-1, excluding those customers served 
under the General Service transition rates, and who elect service under this rate schedule and have electric space cooling equipment 
suitable for interruptible operation. Also applicable to those customers who have any of the following electrical equipment installed on 
permanent residential structures and utilized for domestic (household) purposes: (1) water heater@), (2) central electric heating 
system(s), (3) central electric cooling system@), andlor (4) swimming pool pump(s). 

Limitation of Service: 
Service to specified electrical equipment may be interrupted at the option of the Company by means of load management devices 
installed on the customer‘s premises. 
Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company’s currently effective and filed 
“General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.” 

Rate Per Month: 
The rates and all other terms and conditions of Company Rate Schedules GS-1, GST-1, GSD-1 or GSDT-1 (whichever shall otherwise 
be applicable) shall be applicable to service under this rate schedule, subject to the following: 

LOAD MANAGEMENT MONTHLY CREDIT AMOUNT 

Interruption Credit Based on Applicable 
Interruptible Eauipment Schedule Installed Capacity’ Billina Months 

Electric Space Cooling3 I Electric Space Cooling3 
A 

B 
$0.26 Per kW 
$0.56 Per kW 

April thru October 
April thru October 

Domestically Utilized Eq~ipmen?’~ 

Notes: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

[Availability, Schedules and Credits of the otherwise applicable Rate Schedule RSL-lor 
RSL-2 shall apply] 

Credit shall not exceed 50% of the Non-Fuel Energy and Demand Charges; nor, for otherwise applicable Rate Schedule 
GSDT-1, shall the credit exceed the On-Peak and Base Demand Charges. 
Equipment includes water heaters, central heating systems, central cooling systems and swimming pool pumps when 
such equipment is installed on permanent residential structures and utilized for domestic purposes. 
Restricted to existing customers as of July 20, 2000. 

Interruption Schedules: 

Schedule A Interruptions will not exceed an accumulated total of 10 minutes during any 30-minute interval within the designated 
Peak Periods. 

I (Continued on  Page No. 2) 

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning 

EFFECTIVE: August 31,2007 



Progress Energy SECTION NO. VI 
SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.221 
CANCELS SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.221 

Page 2 of 2 

RATE SCHEDULE GSLM-1 
GENERAL SERVICE - LOAD MANAGEMENT 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Peak Periods: 

The designated Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows: 
(1) For the calendar months of November through March, 

All Days: 6:OO a.m. to 11:OO a.m., and 
6:OO p.m. to 1O:OO p.m. 

1:00 p.m. to 1O:OO p.m. 
(2) For the calendar months of April through October, 

All Days: 

Special Provisions: 

1. The Company shall be allowed reasonable access to the customer‘s premises to install, maintain, inspect, test and remove load 
management devices on the electrical equipment specified above. 

2. Prior to the installation of load management devices, the Company may inspect the customer‘s electrical equipment to ensure good 
repair and working condition, but the Company shall not be responsible for the repair or maintenance of the electrical equipment. The 
Company may, at its option, require a commercial energy audit as a prerequisite to receiving service under this rate. The audit may be 
used to establish or confirm equipment capacity, operating hours, or to determine the ability of the Company to control electric demand. 

3. The Company shall not be required to install load management devices on electrical equipment, which would not be economically 
justified, for reasons such as excessive installation costs, oversized equipment or abnormal utilization of equipment, including operating 
hours which are not considered within the designated Peak Periods. 

4. If the Company determines that equipment operating schedules and/or business hours have reduced the ability of the Company to 
control electric demand during the above designated peak periods, then service under this rate will be discontinued. 

5. Where multiple units (including standby or multi-stage) of space conditioning equipment are used to heat or cool a building, all of these 
units must be equipped with load management devices and normally must be controlled on the same interruption cycle. 

6. Billing under this rate schedule will commence with the first complete billing period following installation of the load management 
devices. During the first year of service, a customer may transfer to another rate schedule by notifying the Company forty-five (45) 
days in advance. After the first year of service, the customer may transfer to another rate schedule by notifying the Company twelve 
(12) months in advance. However, in the event of any revision to the interruption schedules which may affect customer, the customer 
shall be allowed ninety (90) days from the effective date of the revision to change schedules or equipment or transfer to another rate 
schedule. 

7. The limitations on Interruptible Schedules shall not apply during cirtical capacity conditions on the Company’s system; nor shall 
limitations apply at times the Company requires additional generating resources to maintain firm power sales comittments or supply 
emergency interchange service to another utility for its firm load obligations only. The Company may also exercise equipment 
interruptions at any time for purposes of testing and performance evaluation of its Load Management System. 

8. If the Company determines that the load management devices have been tampered with or disconnected without notice, the Company 
may discontinue service under this rate schedule and bill for prior load mangement credits received by the customer, plus applicable 
investigative charges. 

9. If the Company determines that the effect of equipment interruptions have been offset by the customer’s use of supplementary or 
alternative electrical equipment, service under this rate schedule may be discontinued and the customer billed for all prior load 
management credits received over a period not in excess of six (6) months. 

10. For purposes of determining eligible credits related to domestically utilized equipment, the customer shall provide the Company actual 
occupancy rates of permanent residential structures containing each type of equipment for the previous winter (November through 
March) and summer (April through October) periods. Credits for the current billing period shall apply to the number of items of each 
installed type of equipment multiplied by the corresponding previous seasonal period’s occupancy rate. 

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning 

EFFECTIVE: August 31,2007 



Progress Energy SECTION NO. VI 
THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 6.225 
CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 6.225 

Page 1 of 2 

RATE SCHEDULE GSLM-2 
GENERAL SERVICE LOAD MANAGEMENT - STANDBY GENERATION 

Availability: 
Available only within the range of the Company's radio switch communications capability. 

Applicable: 
To customers who are eligible for service under Rate Schedules GS-1, GST-1, GSD-1, or GSDT-1 who have standby generation that 
will allow facility demand reduction at the request of the Company. The customer's Standby Generation Capacity calculation must be 
at lease 50 kW in order to remain eligible for the rate. Customers cannot be on this rate schedule and also the General Service Load 
Management (GSLM-1) rate schedule. Customers cannot use the standby generation for peak shaving. 

Limitation of Service: 

Operation of the customer's equipment will occur at the Company's request. Power to the facility from the Company will normally 
remain as back up power for the standby generation. The Customer will be given fifteen (15) minutes to initiate the demand reduction 
before the capacity calculation (see Definitions) is impacted. 
Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed 
"General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 

The rates and all other terms and conditions of Company Rate Schedules GS-1, GST-1, GSD-1 or GSDT-1 (whichever shall othewise 
be applicable) shall be applicable to service under this rate schedule, subject to the following: 

GSLM-2 MONTHLY CREDIT AMOUNT 
STANDBY GENERATION 

mt Cumulative Fiscal Year Hours 

$2.30 x C + $0.05' x kWh monthly 

$2.76 x C + $0.05' x kWh monthly 200 CRH 

0 5 CRH 5 200 

Immediately upon going on the rate, the customer's Capacity (C) is set to a value equivalent to the load the customer's standby 
generator carries during testing observed by the Customer and a Company representative. The C will remain at that value until the 
equipment is requested to run by the Company. The C for that month and subsequent months will be a calculated value based upon 
the following formula: 

C =  kWh annual 
[CAH - (# of Requests x % hour)] 

Definitions: 

kWh annual = Actual measured kWh generated by the standby generator during the previous twelve (12) months during Company 
control periods (rolling total). 

Cumulative hours requested by the Company for the standby generation to operate for the previous twelve (12) months 
(rolling total). 

Cumulative standby generator running hours during request periods of the Company for the current fiscal year (the 
fiscal year begins on the month the customer goes on the GSLM-2 rate). 

The cumulative number of times the Company has requested the standby generation to be operated for the previous 
twelve (12) months (rolling total). 

CAH = 

CRH = 

# of 
Requests = 

kWh monthly = Actual measured kWh generated by the standby generator for the current month during Company control periods. 

' This $ per kWh rate represents an incentive credit to support Customer O&M associated with run time requested by the Company. 
PEF will periodically review this incentive rate and request changes as deemed appropriate. 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 

ISSUED BY: Lori J. Cross, Manager, Utility Regulatory Planning 

EFFECTIVE: August 31,2007 



Progress Energy SECTION NO. VI 
FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 6.226 
CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 6.226 

Page 2 of 2 

RATE SCHEDULE GSLM-2 
GENERAL SERVICE LOAD MANAGEMENT - STANDBY GENERATION 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Schedules: 
Requests by the Company for the customer to reduce facility demand by operation of the standby generation can occur at any time 
during the day. The GSLM-2 will not be operated more than twice each day with the total operation not exceeding twelve (12) hours. 
Under extreme emergency conditions, the Company may request the Customer to voluntarily operate their standby generation for 
longer than twelve (12) hours a day. 

Special Provisions: 

1. The Company shall be allowed reasonable access to the customer's premises to install, maintain, inspect, test and remove the 
equipment associated with this rate. 

2. Prior to the installation of the equipment, the Company may inspect the customer's electrical equipment (including standby generator) 
to ensure good repair and working condition, but the Company shall not be responsible for the repair or maintenance of the electrical 
equipment (including standby generator). The Company may, at its option, require a commercial energy audit as a prerequisite to 
receiving service under this rate. The audit may be used to establish or confirm equipment capacity, operating hours, or to determine 
the ability of the Company to control electric demand. 

3. If the Company determines that the equipment installed as part of this rate by the Company has been tampered with, the Company 
may discontinue service under this rate and bill the customer for prior credits received under this rate for that fiscal year. 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Myers, Vice President, Finance 

EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2003 
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Deleted: (a). Load Management 
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Availability: 

RATE SCHEDULE RSL-1 
RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT 

Applicable: 
To customers eligible for Residential Service under Rate Schedule RS-1 or RSS-1 having a minimum average monthly usage of 600 
kWh (based on the most recent 12 months, or, where not available, a projection for 12 months), and utilizing any of the following 
electrical equipment: 

1. Water Heater 
2. Central Electric Heating System 

3. Central E.ectnc Cool’ng System 
4. Swimming Pool PLmp 

Character of Service: 
Continuous service, alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase, at the Company’s standard distribution secondary voltage available. 
Three-phase service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company’s booklet “Requirements for 
Electric Service and Meter Installations.” 

Limitation of Sewice: 
Service to the electrical equipment specified above may be intempted at the option of the Company by means of load management 
devices installed on the customer‘s premises. 
For new sew ce rea-ests after ALsLsr 31, 2007 cJstomers bv tn a central e ectnc nea!tno svstem tnat s a neat oJmo i ’ ~ 1 . 1  De nsfa ea on 
niempt on Scheaule S A I otner neb sew ce rea-ests fi I be nsta ea on Interrum on Schei. e B nterr,ot,on Scheo.. e Z sna I be at 

tne oot on of tne CLstomer 
For new service requests after April 1, 1995, and before Auaust 31, 2007,~~usto~me~~who~se lec t~~he~swimm~ng~~oo l~~u~mp~s~chedu le~ 
must also select at least one other schedule. 
An installation of an altemative thermal storage heating system under Special Provision No. 7 of this rate schedule is not available after 
April 1, 1995. 
Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Service under this rate is subject to the Company’s currently effective and tiled 
“General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.” 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: $ 8.03 

Energy and Demand Charges: 
Non-Fuel Energy Charges: 

First 1,000 kWh 
Aii additional kWh 

Pius the Cost Recovery Factors listed in 
Rate Schedule BA-I ,  Billing Adjustments, 
except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 

Additional Charges: 
Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-way Utilization Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

3.3154 per kWh 
4.3156 per kWh 

See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106 

See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 

Load Management Monthlv Credit Amounts:’,* 

4ntermDtib’e EauiDment.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .-. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
-B -a -(1 -&- s 

Water Heaier 
Central Heating System3 
Central Heating System w/Thermal Storage3 
Central Cooling system4 
Swimming Pool Pump 

$3.50 
$2.00 $6.00 $8.00 

$1 .oo 
$8.00 - -- ^^ 33.uu 

$2.50 

T..............................................................................~~~.......................................... 

(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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RATE SCHEDULE RSL-1 
RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Any customer with a heat DumD not taking Service under Schedule S who requests a change under this tanff will be rewired to take 
service under Schedule S 
Premises takin0 service under this tanff and controlled bv load manaaement devices will remain on the existing schedule until such 
time as the current customer affirmativelv requests a change 
See also Special Provisions 10 and 11 below for further customer optional adiustments to the above credits 

? .......................................................................................................................................... .- 

Notes: (1) Load Management credits shall not exceed 40% of the Non-Fuel Energy Charge associated with kWh consumption in 

(2) Premises that have load management devices installed prior to Auaust 31, 2007 mav remain on the existina schedule untll ', 
excess of 600 kWkEU!O!th. .............................................................................................. 

such time as the customer reguests a change under this tariff. When a chance is reauested. customers may take service 
onlv under Schedule B or Schedule S if the customer has a heat wmD. Customers mav also oDt for Schedule C if taking 
service under another Schedule. Customers whose Dremises have load management devices installed a m 7  
2007 wiii be subiect to the Limitations of Service above. 

(3) For the billing months of November through March only. 
(4) For the billing months of April through October only. 

Interruption Schedules: 
Schedule A 

Schedule B 

Schedule C 

Equipment interruptions will not exceed an accumulated total of 10 minutes during any 30 minute interval within the 
Company's designated Peak Periods. 
Equipment intemptions will not exceed an accumulated total of 16.5 minutes during any 30 minute intewal within the 
Company's designated Peak Periods. 
Equipment may be intempted continuously, not to exceed 300 minutes, and during the Company's designated Peak 
Periods. Where a thermal storage system has been installed hereunder, additional intemptions to the water heater will 
be made during periods of charging thermal the storage system. 
The regular heating system may be intempted continuously and alternative heating provided by means of a thermal 
storage system installed hereunder. 
Eauipment interruptions will not exceed an accumulated total of 16.5 minutes during anv 30 minute interval within the 
ComDanv's desianated Peak Periods. Heat DumD back-up strip mav be interruDted continuously. not to exceed 300 
minutes. during the Companv's desianated Peak. When the heat Dump back-up strip is being interrupted, the heat 
pump will not be interruDted. 

Schedule D 

Schedule S 

? 
Peak Periods: 

The Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be, but are not limited to these as follows: 
(1) For the calendar months of November through March, All Days: 6:OO a.m. to 11:OO a.m., and 

(2) For the calendar months of April through October, All Days: 
6:OO p.m. to 1O:OO p.m. 
1:00 p.m. to 1O:OO p.m. 

Terms and Conditions: 
All terms and conditions of Rate Schedule RS-1, Residential Service, (Le. Fuel Charges and other Billing Adjustments, Minimum 
Monthly Bill, Terms of Payment, Term of Service and Average Billing Plan), shall apply to service under this rate schedule. 

1 ............................................................................................................................. 
Continued on Paae No. 3) 
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RATE SCHEDULE RSL-I 
RESlDENTlAL LOAD MANAGEMENT 

(Continued from Page No. 2) 

,.,. 

Special Provisions: 

1. The Company shall be allowed reasonable access to the customets premises to install, maintain, inspect, test and remove load 
management devices on the electrical equipment specified above. 

2. Prior to the installation of load management devices, the Company may inspect the customefs electrical equipment to ensure good 
repair and working condition, but the Company shall not be responsible for the repair or maintenance of the electrical equipment. 

3. The Company shall not be required to install load management devices on electrical equipment which would not be economically 
justified for reasons, such as, excessive installation costs, insufficient load, oversized9.qu%men!.orabno.~a!utiiiza!ion.ofe.qu%m.en!,. -. 
including but not limited to, vacation or other limited occupancy residences or qualifying common use facilities. 

4. Multiple units of any electrical equipment specified above must ail be installed with load management devices to qualify for the credit 
attributable to that equipment type at that premise. 

5. The limitation on intenuptible schedules shall not apply during critical capacity conditions on the Company's system; nor shall 
limitations apply at times the Company requires additional generating resources to maintain firm power sales commitments or supply 
emergency interchange service to another utility for its firm load obligations only. The Company may also exercise equipment 
interruptions at any time for purposes of testing and performance evaluation of its Load Management System. 

6. If the Company determines that the load management devices have been tampered with, the Company may discontinue service under 
this rate schedule and bill for ail prior load management credits received by the customer, unless an eariier tampering date can be 
established, plus applicable investigative charges. 

7. An altemative thermal storage heating system is available to customers who (a) have resistance strip heating solely as their central 
electric heating system, (b) have adequate space and provide access for installation and maintenance of a thermal storage system, (c) 
have an electric water heater circuit which can be utilized for charging a thermal storage system and (d) have normal residential water 
heating and central heating requirements. The Company shall not be required to provide a thermal storage system where the 
Company deems the instaliation to be economically unjustified. 

For qualifying customers, the Company wiii install, maintain and operate a thermal storage system consisting of a thermal storage 
(water) tank, a pump, and a heat exchanging coil. The storage tank will be charged at the option and under the control of the 
Company. When this option is exercised, heating from this system will be available in place of the customeis regular heating system. 
During periods that the storage tank is being charged, electric service to the customer's regular water heater will be intenupted. An 

8. Billing under this Rate Schedule will commence with the first complete billing period following installation of the load management 
devices. A customer may change interruption schedules or the selection of el~!n~!.e~ui~men!!ns~a!!ed.wi(i!h.!oad..manage.ment._ 
devices or transfer to another rate schedule by notifying the Company forty-five days in advance. However, in the event of any revision 
to the intenuption schedules which may affect customer, the Customer shall be allowed ninety days from the effective date of the 
revision to change schedules or equipment or transfer to another rate schedule. If a customer transfers to another rate schedule they 
are not eiiaible for service under this rate schedule for 12 months from the date of transfer. 

9. If the Company determines that the effect of equipment intemptions has been offset by the customefs use of supplementary or 
altemative electrical equipment, or if access cannot be obtained by the Company to inspect, maintain, or remove load management 
devices, service under this rate schedule may be discontinued and the customer billed for ail prior load management credits received 
over a period not in excess of six months. 

I O .  For customers at Premises takina sewice under InterruDtion Schedule B or S. and C for electric water heatina, for which the premise at 4 

anv time receivedthe solar thermalwater heatinajncentive. the monthlv credit amount will be 25% of the above credit.values for....... a 

interruption Schedules B. S and C. except for the DOOI Dump. The pool pump credit amount will be at.l00% ........................... ~ 

11. A customer mav elect to have all their credits contributed to the Proaress Enerav "Photovoltaics for Schools" areen proaram. No' 
partial contributions will be allowed. This Droqram installs DhotOvOltaiC panels on schools as funds become available. 

1 

ai incentive payment of $50.00 shall be made to a participating customer. 

I 

I 
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RATE SCHEDULE RSL-2 
RESlDENTlAL LOAD MANAGEMENT - WINTER ONLY 

Availability: 

Available only within the range of the Company's Load Management System. 

Applicable: 
To customers eligible for Residential Service under Rate Schedule RS-1 or RSS-1 having a minimum average monthly usage of 600 
kWh for the months of November through March (based on the most recent billings, where not available, a projection for those months) 
and utilizing both electric water heater and central electric heating systems. 

Character of Service: 
Continuous service, alternating WKent, 60 cycle, single-phase, at the Company's standard distribution secondary voltage available. 
Three-phase Service, if available, will be supplied only under the conditions set forth in the Company's booklet "Requirements for 
Electric Service and Meter installations." 

Limitation of Service: 
Service to the electrical equipment specified above may be interrupted at the option of the Company by means of load management 
devices installed on the customets premises. 

Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Sewice under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed 
"General Rules and Regulations for Electric Sewice." 

Rate Per Month: 

Customer Charge: 

Energy and Demand Charges: 

Non-Fuel Energy Charges: 
First 1,000 kWh 
All additional kWh 

5 8.03 

3.315$ per kWh 
4.315$ per kWh 

Plus the Cost Recovery Factors listed in 
Rate Schedule EA-I, Billing Adjustments, 
except the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: See Sheet No. 6.105 and 6.106 

Additional Charges: 
Fuel Cost Recovery Factor: 
Gross Receipts Tax Factor: 
Right-of-way Utilization Fee: 
Municipal Tax: 
Sales Tax: 

Load Management Credit Amount:' 
Jntemotible EaUIDment 
Water Heater and Central Heating System 

See Sheet No. 6.105 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 
See Sheet No. 6.106 

Monthlv Credit2 
511.50 

Notes: (1) Load management credit shall not exceed 40% of the Non-Fuel Energy Charge associated with kWh consumption in 

(2) For billing months of November through March only. 
excess of 600 kwhlmonth. 

Appliance interruption Schedule: 

Heatina Eauioment intemDtions will not exceed an accumulated total of 16.5 minutes durina anv 30 minute interval within the 

I Company's designated Peak Periods. Heat pump back-up strio mav be interwpted cdntinuously, not to exceed 300 
minutes, durina the Companv's desianated Peak. When the heat Pump back-up strip is beina interrupted, the heat 
pumD will not be interrupted. 

Water Heater Equipment may be interrupted continuously, not to exceed 300 minutes, and during the Company's designated Peak 
Periods. ................................................................ 

.............................................................................................................................. 
Kontinued on Paae No. 21 
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RATE SCHEDULE RSL-2 
RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT - WINTER ONLY 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Peak Periods: 
The Peak Periods evressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be, but are not limited to these as follows: 
(1) For the calendar months of November through March -Al l  Days: 6:OO a.m. to 11 :00 am., and 

6:OO p.m. to 1O:OO p.m. 

Terms and Conditions: 
All terms and conditions of Rate Schedule RS-1, Residential Service &e. Fuel Charges and other Billing Adjustments, Minimum 
Monthly Bill, Terms of Payment, Term of Service and Budget Billing Plan), shall apply to service under this rate schedule. 

Special Provisions: 
1. The Company shall be allowed reasonable access to the customers premises to install, maintain, inspect, test and remove load 

management devices on the electrical equipment specified above. 

2. Prior to the installation of load management devices, the Company may inspect the customer's electrical equipment to ensure good 
repair and working condition, but the Company shall not be responsible for the repair or maintenance of the electrical equipment. 

3. The Company shaii not be required to install load management devices on electrical equipment which would not be economically 
justified for reasons, such as, excessive installation costs, insufficient load, oversized r~u.i~.ment~.orab?orma! utj~za!!onof e.q!ip.men!,.- 
including but not limited to, vacation or other limited occupancy residences or qualifying common use facilities. 

4. Multiple units of any electrical equipment specified above must all be installed with load management devices to qualify for the credit 
attributable to that equipment at that premise. 

5. The limitation on interruptible schedules shall not apply during critical capacity conditions on the Company's system: nor shall 
limitations apply at times the Company requires additional generating resources to maintain firm power sales commitments or supply 
emergency interchange service to another utility for its firm load obligations only. The Company may also exercise equipment 
intermptions at any time for purposes of testing and performance evaluation of its Load Management System. 

6. if the Company determines that the load management devices have been tampered with, the Company may discontinue service under 
this rate schedule and bill for all prior load management credils received by the customer, unless an earlier tampering date can be 
established, plus applicable investigative charges. 

7. Billing under this Rate Schedule wiii commence with the first complete billing period following installation of the load management 
devices. A customer may transfer to another rate schedule by notifying the Company forty-five (45) days in advance. If a customer 
transfers to another rate schedule they are not eligible for service under this rate schedule for 12 months from the date of transfer. 

8 .  If the Company determines that the effect of equipment intemptions has been offset by the customets use of supplementav or 
altemative electrical equipment, or if access cannot be obtained by the Company to inspect, maintain, or remove load management 
devices, service under this rate schedule may be discontinued and the customer billed for all prior load management credits received 
over a period not in excess of six (6) months. 

9. A customer mav elect to have ail their credits contributed to the Proaress Enerav "Photovoltaics for Schools" ween Droaram. No Dartial 
contributions will be allowed. This proqram installs Dhotovoitaic paneis on schools as funds become available. 
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RATESCHEDULEGSLM-1 
GENERAL SERVICE -LOAD MANAGEMENT 

President, Finance J 
Deleted: October 1,2003 1 

Availability: 
Available only within the range of the Company's Load Management System 

Applicable: 
To customers who are eligible for sewice under Rate Schedules GS-1, GST-I, GSD-1, or GSDT-1, excluding those customers served 
under the General Service transition rates, and who elect service under this rate schedule and have electric space cooling equipment 
suitable for interruptible operation. Also applicable to those customers who have any of the following electrical equipment installed on 
permanent residential structures and utilized for domestic (household) purposes: (1) water heater(s), (2) central electric heating 
system(s), (3) central electric cooling system(s), andlor (4) swimming pool pump(s). 

Limitation of Service: 
Service to specified electrical equipment may be intermpted at the option of the Company by means of load management devices 
installed on the customer's premises. 
Standby or resale service not pennitted hereunder. Sewice under this rate is subject to the Company's currently effective and filed 
"General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 
The rates and all other terms and conditions of Company Rate Schedules GS-1, GST-1, GSD-1 or GSDT-1 (whichever shall otherwise 
be applicable) shall be applicable to sewice under this rate schedule, subject to the following: 

LOAD MANAGEMENT MONTHLY CREDIT AMOUNT 

Interruption Credit Based on 
InterruDtible EaUiDment Schedule Installed CaDacitv' 

Electric Space Cooling3 
Electric Space Cooling3 

A 
B 

$0.26 Per kW 
$0.56 Per kW 

Applicable 
Billina Months 

April thru October 
April thru October 

Domestically Utilized Equipment2A 

Notes: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

[Availability, Schedules and Credits of the otherwise applicable Rate Schedule RSL-lor 
RSL-2 shall apply] 

Credit shall not exceed 50% of the Non-Fuel Energy and Demand Charges; nor, for otherwise applicable Rate Schedule 
GSDT-1, shall the credit exceed the On-Peak and Base Demand Charges. 

Equipment includes water heaters, central heating systems, central cooling systems and swimming pool pumps when 
such equipment is installed on pennanent residential structures and utilized for domestic purposes. 
Restricted to existing customers as of July 20, 2000. 

Interruption Schedules: 

Schedule A lntermptions will not exceed an accumulated total of 10 minutes during any 30-minute intewal within the designated 
Peak Periods. 

lntermptions will not exceed an accumulated total of 16.5 minutes during any 30-minute interval within the designated 
Peak Periods. 

Schedule B 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
(Continued on Page No. 2) 
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RATE SCHEDULE GSLM-1 
GENERAL SERVICE -LOAD MANAGEMENT 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 

Peak Periods: 

The designated Peak Periods expressed in terms of prevailing clock time shall be as follows: 
(1) For the calendar months of November through March, 

Ail Days: 6:OO a.m. to 11 :00 am., and 
6:OO p.m. to 1O:OO p.m. 

1:OO p.m. to 1O:OO p.m. 
(2) For the calendar months of April through October, 

All Days: 

Special Provisions: 

1. The Company shall be allowed reasonable access to the customefs premises to install, maintain, inspect, test and remove load 
management devices on the electrical equipment specified above. 

2. Prior to the installation of load management devices, the Company may inspect the customer's electrical equipment to ensure good 
repair and working condition, but the Company shall not be responsible for the repair or maintenance of the electrical equipment. The 
Company may, at its option, require a commercial energy audit as a prerequisite to receiving service under this rate. The audit may be 
used to establish or confirm equipment capacity, operating hours, or to determine the ability of the Company to control electric demand. 

3. The Company shaii not be required to install load management devices on electrical equipment, which would not be economically 
justified, for reasons such as excessive installation costs. oversized~gulemen!.o~abnoima!u!il~za!ion.ofeIlu~pment,jncluding.o~era!ing._, 
hours which are not considered within the designated Peak Periods. 

4. If the Company determines that equipment operating schedules and/or business hours have reduced the ability of the Company to 
control electric demand during the above designated peak periods, then service under this rate will be discontinued. 

5. Where multiple units (including standby or multi-stage) of space conditioning equipment are used to heat or cool a building, all of these 
units must be equipped with load management devices and normally must be controlled on the same intemption cycle. 

6. Billing under this rate schedule will commence with the first complete billing period following installation of the load management 
devices. During the first year of service, a customer may transfer to another rate schedule by notifying the Company forty-five (45) 
days in advance. After the first year of service, the customer may transfer to another rate schedule by notifying the Company twelve 
(12) months in advance. However, in the event of any revision to the interruption schedules which may affect customer, the customer 
shall be allowed ninety (90) days from the effective date of the revision to change schedules or equipment or transfer to another rate 
schedule. 

7. The limitations on Interruptible Schedules shall not apply during cirticai capacity conditions on the Company's system; nor shall 
limitations apply at times the Company requires additional generating resources to maintain firm power sales comittments or supply 
emergency interchange service to another utility for its firm load obligations only. The Company may also exercise equipment 
interruptions at any time for purposes of testing and performance evaluation of its Load Management System. 

8. if the Company determines that the load management devices have been tampered with or disconnected without notice, the Company 
may discontinue service under this rate schedule and bill for prior load mangement credits received by the customer, plus applicable 
investigative charges. 

9. If the Company determines that the effect of equipment interruptions have been offset by the customer's use of supplementary or 
alternative electrical equipment, service under this rate schedule may be discontinued and the customer billed for all prior load 
management credits received over a period not in excess of six (6) months. 

I O .  For purposes of determining eligible credits related to domesticaily utilized equipment, the customer shall provide the Company actual 
occupancy rates of permanent residential stwctures containing each type of equipment for the previous winter (November through 
March) and summer (April through October) periods. Credits for the current billing period shall apply to the number of items of each 
installed type of equipment multiplied by the corresponding previous seasonal period's occupancy rate. 

I 
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RATE SCHEDULE GSLM-2 
GENERAL SERVICE LOAD MANAGEMENT - STANDBY GENERATION 

-.- 

Availability: 
Available only within the range of the Company's radio switch communications capability 

Applicable: 
To customers who are eligible for selvice under Rate Schedules GS-1, GST-1, GSD-1, or GSDT-1 who have standby generation that 
will allow facility demand reduction at the request of the Company. The customets Standby Generation Capacity calculation must be 
at lease 50 kW in order to remain eligible for the rate. Customers cannot be on this rate schedule and also the General Service Load 
Management (GSLM-1) rate schedule. Customers cannot use the standby generation for peak shaving. 

Limitation of Service: 
Operation of the customer's equipment will occur at the Company's request. Power to the facility from the Company will normally 
remain as back up power for the standby generation. The Customer will be given fifteen (15) minutes to initiate the demand reduction 
before the capacity calculation (see Definitions) is impacted. 
Standby or resale service not permitted hereunder. Selvice under this rate Is subject to the Company's currently effective and tiled 
"General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service." 

Rate Per Month: 
The rates and all other terms and conditions of Company Rate Schedules GS-1, GST-1, GSD-1 or GSDT-1 (whichever shall otherwise 
be applicable) shall be applicable to service under this rate schedule, subject to the following: 

GSLM-2 MONTHLY CREDIT AMOUNT 
STANDBY GENERATION 

- Credit Cumulative Fiscal Year Hours 
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0 S CRH 5 200 ............................................................................... ?: 
$2.76 x c; + $0.05' x kWh monthly ................................................................................, 200 < CRH 

a2.344x.G + $Om.'.X kWh monthly 

Immediately upon going on the rate, the customer's Capacity (C) is set to a value equivalent to the load the customer's standby 
generator carries during testing ObSeNed by the Customer and a Company representative. The C will remain at that value until the 
equipment is requested to run by the Company. The C for that month and subsequent months will be a calculated value based upon 
the following formula: 

I 
Definitions: 

C =  kWh annu4 ........................................................................ 
[CAH - (#of Requests x % hour)] 

I kwhannual e Actualmeasured.k\nlh @!%!%f. PY !he St3!dbY. ~~e?era!or.du~.n9.!he.~~~V~O~S. !WelVe I?2)..EO!!h! ~d!?!WCo!J?ea?Y. - 
control periods (rolling total). 

CAH Cumulative hours requested by the Company for the standby generation to operate for the previous twelve (12) months 
(rolling total). 

Cumulative standby generator running hours during request periods of the Company for the current fiscal year (the 
fiscal year begins on the month the customer goes on the GSLM-2 rate). 

The cumulative number of times the Company has requested the standby generation to be operated for the previous 
twelve (12) months (rolling total). 

CRH = 

# Of 
Requests = 

kWh monthlv = Actual measured kWh aenerated bv the standbv aenerator for the current month durina ComDanv control periods. 

2 This $ Der kWh rate represents an incentive credit to S U D D O ~ ~  Customer O&M associated with run time reauested by the Companv.+, 
PEF will periodically review this incentive rate and request chanaes as deemed approvriate. 

................................................................ 
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RATESCHEDULEGSLM-2 

(Continued from Page No. 1) 
GENERAL SERVICE LOAD MANAGEMENT - STANDBY GENERATION 

Schedules: 
Requests by the Company for the customer to reduce facility demand by operation of the standby generation can occur at any time 
during the day. The GSLM-2 will not be operated more than twice each day with the total operation not exceeding twelve (12) hours. 
Under extreme emergency conditions, the Company may request the Customer to voluntarily operate their standby generation for 
longer than twelve (12) hours a day. 

Special Provisions: 

1. The Company shaii be allowed reasonable access to the wstomets premises to install, maintain, inspect, test and remove the 
equipment associated with this rate. 

2. Prior to the installation of the equipment, the Company may inspect the customeis electrical equipment (including standby generator) 
to ensure good repair and working condition, but the Company shall not be responsible for the repair or maintenance of the electrical 
equipment (including standby generator). The Company may, at its option, require a commercial energy audit as a prerequisite to 
receiving service under this rate. The audit may be used to establish or confirm equipment capacity, operating hours, or to determine 
the ability of the Company to control electric demand. 

3. If the Company determines that the equipment installed as part of this rate by the Company has been tampered with, the Company 
may discontinue service under this rate and bill the customer for prior credits received under this rate for that fiscal year. 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Myers, Vice President, Finance 

EFFECTIVE: October 1,2003 


